shall be undertaken.

The main risks arising from the Group’s financial instruments are interest rate risk, liquidity risk, foreign currency
risk and credit risk. The board reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks and they are
summarised below.

Market risk
Interest rate risk
Exposure to market interest rates is limited to the Group’s cash balances and bank borrowings at variable interest
rates. Finance leases and hire purchase agreements entered into are purchased at fixed interest rates. Cash balances
are disclosed at note 10. Refer to note 23 for detail of the Group's exposure to interest rate risks on financial assets
and liabilities.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit and equity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates
of +/- 1% (2017: +/- 1%). These changes are considered to be reasonably possible based on observation of current
market conditions. The calculations are based on a change in the average market interest rate for each period,
and the financial instruments held at each reporting date that are sensitive to changes in interest rates. All other
variables are held constant.

Profit for the year $ Equity $

+1% -1% +1% -1%

30 June 2018 (65,410) 65,410 - -

30 June 2017 (96,419) 96,419 - -

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 60 EMPIRED LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT | 2018

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES & POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Foreign currency risk

The Group has exposure to foreign currency risk as a result of its New Zealand, USA and Singapore based
subsidiaries having trade debtors and trade creditors denominated in a currency other than the functional
currency. Trade creditor transactions for Australian subsidiaries may be entered into in foreign currency and
fluctuations in these currencies may have a minor impact on the Company’s financial results. The exchange

[…]

disclosed below. The amounts shown are those reported to key management translated into $AUD at the
closing rate:

NZD $ USD $ SGD $

2018 2017 2018 2017 2018 2017

Financial Assets 9,629,754 14,652,546 570,376 645,772 49,312 898,240

Financial Liabilities (5,143,590) (9,497,896) - (23,111) (23,261) (14,305)

Net exposure 4,486,164 5,154,650 570,376 622,661 26,051 883,935

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of profit in regards to the Group’s financial assets and financial
liabilities and the NZD/AUD exchange rate, USD/AUD exchange rate and SGD/AUD exchange rate ‘all other
things being equal’. It assumes a +/- 10% change of the AUD/NZD exchange rate, a +/- 10% change of
the AUD/USD exchange rate, and a +/- 10% change of the AUD/SGD exchange rate (2017: 10%). These
percentages have been determined based on the average market volatility in exchange rates in the previous
twelve (12) months. The sensitivity analysis is based on the Group’s foreign currency financial instruments
held at each reporting date. There is no effect on equity.

If the AUD had strengthened against the respective currencies by 10% (2017: 10%) then this would have had
the following impact:

NZD USD SGD

$ $ $

30 June 2018 448,616 57,038 2,605

30 June 2017 515,465 62,266 88,394

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Page 61EMPIRED LIMITED | ANNUAL REPORT | 2018

22. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES & POLICIES (CONTINUED)
If the $AUD had weakened against the respective currencies by 10% (2017: 10%) then this would have had the
following impact:

NZD USD SGD

$ $ $

30 June 2018 (448,616) (57,038) (2,605)

30 June 2017 (515,465) (62,266) (88,394)

Exposures to foreign exchange rates vary during the year depending on the volume of overseas transactions.
Nonetheless, the analysis above is considered to be representative of the Group’s exposure to currency risk.

Commodity price risk
The Group’s exposure to price risk is minimal.

Credit risk
The Group trades only with recognised, creditworthy third parties.

It is the Group policy that all customers who wish to trade on credit terms are subject to credit verification
procedures. Customers that fail to meet the Group’s creditworthiness may transact with the Group only on a
prepayment basis.